
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Monday, 19 May 2025 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brook (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Hutchings 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Maddison 

Hawkes 

 

Independent Person Mr Kristian Hawkes 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 26 March 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as approved by 

Adjourned Annual Council on 15 May 2025. 
 

6.   Draft Audit Plan for Torbay Council (Pages 13 - 62) 
 To consider a report that provides an overview of the planned scope 

and timing of the statutory audit of Torbay Council for those charged 
with governance. 
 

7.   Treasury Management Outturn (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
 



(3) 

8.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/2025 (Pages 63 - 96) 
 To consider a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement 

which provides the opportunity for the organisation to review its 
processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to 
Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
Statement of Accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 

9.   Risk Management Update (Pages 97 - 132) 
 To note a report that provides an update on the Council’s current 

risk position and notable information with regards to the Council’s 
overall risk management arrangements. 
 

10.   Counter Fraud and Error Update (Pages 133 - 150) 
 To consider a report that provides an update on counter fraud 

activity undertaken for the period of 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, 
including progress against the 2024/2025 Counter Fraud Plan. 
 

11.   Work Programme (Pages 151 - 152) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s work programme. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 March 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Long and Spacagna 
 
 

 
40. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maddison. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Spacagna instead of Councillor Fellows. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 February 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

43. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Deputy Head of the Devon Assurance 
Partnership informed Members that the Audit Charter formally described the purpose, 
authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which 
was provided by the Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal 
Audit work. The accompanying Audit Strategy had been designed to deliver the 
requirements outlined within the Charter. 
 

44. Internal Audit Plan 2025-26  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2025-
26.  The Deputy Head of the Devon Assurance Partnership, informed Members that 
the audit plan represented the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an 
outline scope of coverage.  Members were advised that the Audit Plan had been 
developed following consideration of various factors including global risk themes, risks 
to the Council as outlined in the Council’s risk register, and the views of Directors, 
Senior Officers and Members.  The Audit Plan needed to flexible in order for Internal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 March 2025 
 

 

Audit to be more agile and responsive to changing risks, therefore as the year 
progressed, any changes to the Audit Plan would be agreed by the Section 151 
Officer with the Audit Committee being notified via Internal Audit’s monitoring reports. 
 

45. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors. The report also included a series of sector updates in 
respect of emerging issues. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the proposed audit fees for 2023-24.  Members were 
advised that the report contained the final fee proposal.  The Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) would make the final determination.  Given the variation 
in the proposed fee the PSAA would undertake a file review and meet with the 
Director of Finance before making a final determination.  The Director of Finance 
informed Members that it was recognised that the audit of the Statement of Accounts 
took a lot of work on both sides.  However, there would be elements of the proposed 
fees that he would be challenging.  Both Grant Thornton and the Council recognised 
the need to implement recommended changes in order to make year-end processes 
better. 
 
Members were advised that planning for the 2024/25 audit had already started, it was 
important to get back on track due to the Government’s back stop audit requirements 
coming forward for 2025/26.  Therefore, those involved wanted to use 2024/25 as a 
dry run, in doing so aiming for the completion of the audit by December 2025 rather 
than February 2026.  Resulting in the planning and testing being undertaken now 
rather than in the summer. 

[...]
ment balance 
figures as at the reporting period end (30 September 2024). 
 
Following the identification of the errors, the Finance Team have reviewed practices 
and procedures to ensure that the likelihood of this happening was eliminated for 
future reports to the Audit Committee. 
 

49. Audit Committee Self Assessment (CIPFA Guidance) 2024-25: Agree Committee 
Responses  
 
Members of the Audit Committee undertook a self-assessment against CIPFA’s 2022 
Position Statement. As a result a number of recommendations were made and Audit 
Committee were asked to approve the responses to those recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee’s responses to the Audit Committee Self-Assessment 
(CIPFA Guidance) 2024/25 be approved. 
 

50. Audit Committee Draft Annual Report  
 
In November 2024 the Audit Committee undertook a self-assessment, to seek 
reassurance of compliance with CIPFA’s 2022 Position Statement.  One of the areas 
identified as a medium impact was the lack of publication of an annual report.  The 
Audit Committee should report annually on how the committee had complied with the 
position statement, discharged its responsibilities, and include an assessment of its 
performance. 
 
In order to seek compliance, an initial draft of an Annual Report had been developed 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 7



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 March 2025 
 

 

That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee to finalise the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 
2024/2025 prior to its submission to Council.   
 

51. Consultation Response: Local audit reform - a strategy for overhauling the local 
audit system in England  
 
The Audit Committee noted an update on the recent Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation on local audit reform 
which closed at the end of January 2025.  Members were advised that the 
con
[...]
ning balances for 
2024/25 

• limited assurance over the closing reserves balance also due to the 
uncertainty over their opening amount.  

We are in discussion with the NAO and the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) as how we regain assurance. We will work with the 
Council to rebuild assurance over time.  

Our Work

Our initial focus for the audit will be on in-year transactions including 
income and expenditure, journals, capital accounting, payroll and 
remuneration and disclosures; and closing balances for 2024/25. Our 
objective is to begin a pathway to recovery, by providing assurance 
over the in year 2024/25 transactions and movements, where 
possible, and those closing balances which can be purely determined 
in isolation without regard to the opening balance, such as payables 
and receivables. As guidance is received from the NAO and the FRC, 
we will formulate a more detailed strategy as to how assurance can 
be gained on prior years.

The Audit Plan 10

P
age 22



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Introduction and 
Headlines

02

The Audit Plan 11

P
age 23



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Introduction and headlines

Purpose

• This document provides an overview of the planned scope and 

timing of the statutory audit of Torbay Council (‘the Council’) for 

those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

• The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued the Code of Audit 

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of 

auditors begin and end and what is expected from the audited 

body. Our respective responsibilities are also set out in the agreed 

in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities 

issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body 

responsible for appointing us as auditor of Torbay Council We 

draw your attention to these documents.

Scope of our Audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and 

Int
[...]
ess

• A focussed approach to journals testing, 
seeking to only test and analyse 
transactions where there is the potential 
for risk or misstatement

03

The Audit Plan 48

P
age 60



© 2025 Grant Thornton. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 
more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL) and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm 
is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

The Audit Plan 49

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  28 May 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Annual Governance Statement 2024/2025 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor David Thomas, Leader of the Council, 

david.thomas@torbay.gov.uk   

Director Contact Details: Matthew Fairclough-Kay, Director of Corporate Services 

matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for the 

organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to 

Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its Statement of Accounts 

and the probity of its operations. 

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement fulfils the statutory requirement in England for a local 

authority to conduct a review at least once in each financial year of the effectiveness of its 

system of internal control and to include a statement reporting on the review with its 

Statement of Accounts. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1. The proposals in this report help us to deliver our vision of a healthy, happy, and 

prosperous Torbay by setting out publicly the extent to which the Council complies with its 

own code of corporate governance (part of the codes and protocols of the Constitution), 

including how it monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements 

in the year. 

2.2 The reason for the decision is to meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

(England) Regulations. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1. That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/2024 be agreed, be included in the 

draft Statement of Accounts and forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.thomas@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/2025 

Supporting Information 

5. Introduction 

5.1 The Annual Governance Statement for 2024/2025 has been prepared and, if agreed by 

Audit Committee, will be sent to External Auditors with the Annual Statement of Accounts 

for comment to be finally approved by Audit Committee later in the year. 

5.2 Regulations require every local authority to include in their annual Statement of Accounts 

an Annual Governance Statement signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 

Executive.  CIPFA set out how the format that each Annual Governance Statement should 

follow. 

6. Options under consideration 

6.1. Not applicable 

7. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

7.1. There are no financial commitments to the council beyond the officer time involved in 

collating this report. 

8. Legal Implications 

8.1. Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require an authority to 

conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 

and include a statement reporting on the review with any published Statement of Accounts. 

9. Engagement and Consultation 

9.1. The State
[...]
k 

position and make them aware of any notable information with regards to the 
Council’s overall risk management arrangements.  It is the first of four risk reports 
that will be presented to Audit Committee for financial year 2025/26.  
 

1.2 Since the last report brought to Audit Committee in January, the Phase Two Risk 
Management Improvement Plan Council has been updated and is attached as 
Appendix A.   The improvement plan sets out where we are in terms of embedding 
risk management within the Council.  
 

1.3 A 5 x 5 risk matrix is used to score the risks, meaning the maximum score a risk 
could be is 25.  All risks that have a mitigated risk score of 16 or above (therefore 
considered to be high or very high risk for the Council) are detailed in the 
supporting appendices of this report – Appendix B shows the Council’s strategic 
risks which are scoring 16 or above and Appendix C shows the Council’s corporate 
risks which are scoring 16 or above.   
 

1.4 The Council’s Risk Management Policy includes a description of the roles and 
responsibilities in relation to risk management.  In respect of Audit Committee, the 
Policy says: 
 
“Providing assurance that the Council has an effective and proportionate Risk Management 
Framework in place.  As part of this, the committee keeps the council’s Strategic and 
Corporate Risk Registers under review, providing appropriate challenge as necessary.” 

 
1.5 In practical terms Cabinet members are responsible for considering risks to the   

organisation in all of their decision making.  Discussing relevant risks included on 
the registers in their one-to-one meetings with Directors and, with their Directors, 
ensure that action is taken as required.  
 
 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9

mailto:matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk


 
2. Risk Overview 

 
2.1 The Council currently has seven Strategic Risks and 67 Corporate Risks appearing 

on its risk registers.  A full list is attached as Appendix D. 
 
2.2 The seven
[...]
ility of it occurring 

Mitigation Title  
Short & descriptive  

Mitigation Description  
 Details of the action written as a sentence 

Responsible 
Person 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework 

Our Performance and Risk Management 
Framework supports officers across the Council 
to focus on the things that matter and for 
corrective action to be taken at the appropriate 
time. 

Kate Spencer 

Recruitment and Retention 
Strategy 

A range of initiatives have been undertaken 
through the Our People Project to support the 
recruitment and retention of staff.  This is being 
articulated in a Recruitment and Retention 
Strategy which will continue to be implemented 
and embedded. 

Susan Wiltshire 

LGR Programme 

A programme management approach is in place 
to deliver the requirements of the Government in 
relation to LGR.  This includes the creation of a 
project team (with additional staff resource) and 
the implementation of the associated internal 
and external engagement and communications 
plan. 

Kate Spencer 

Current Risk Review Score If 
this risk is not new and exists already 
e.g., some or all of the mitigating 
actions are taking place, please set a 
current mitigated risk score 

Mitigated Impact 
(1-5) 

 
 
3 

Mitigated 
Probability (1-5) 

 
 

3 

Current 
Mitigated 

Score 
 

9 
 

 

Impact What would the 
impact be if the risk 
occurs 
 
1=Insignificant 
2=Minor 
3=Moderate 
4=Major 
5=Critical 

Probability of the risk 
occurring before you 
take any actions to 
reduce the risk 
1=Rare 
2=Unlikely 
3=Possible 
4=Likely 
5=Almost Certain 

Page 132



 

 

Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  28 May 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Counter Fraud and Error Update 

Director Contact Details: Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance, malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on counter fraud activity undertaken for the 
period of 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, including pro
[...]
methods to address this issue. 
 

3.6 The accomplishments detailed in this report are a testament to the collective efforts 
across multiple teams.  Each member has contributed their unique skills and expertise 
to work seamlessly to achieve common goals.   
 

4. Fraud Prevention and Detection  
 
4.1 Raising awareness is an integral part of fraud prevention.  It helps to create a culture 

of vigilance and accountability.  Awareness not only reduces the likelihood of 
themselves falling victim to fraud but also enhances an individual’s ability to detect and 
report suspicious activities within any organisation promptly.  

  
4.2 During this period, we developed and implemented face to face training sessions for 

both elected members and new colleagues.  These training sessions were initiated in 
the second half of the financial year. 

 
4.3 To ensure colleagues maintain a high level of fraud awareness, Torbay Council has a 

mandatory i-learn course with a requirement to re-take periodically.  This course was 
updated and relaunched in April 2024.   
 

4.4 The requirement to re-take this course communicated through staff newsletters. 
 

4.5 In the second half of this reporting period, we issued further communications to 
individuals.  With further communications to their managers if the course remained 
incomplete.  This activity has provided an upturn of completion levels.  
 

4.6 The following table provides a snapshot of completion by Commissioning area. The 
total colleague’s column has been adjusted to take into account those who are on 
maternity or sabbatical leave. 
 

Commission Total 
Colleagues 

Colleagues  
completed 

Completion 
Rate (%) 

Adults & Community Services 170 133 78.24 

Children’s 472 358 75.85 

Corporate Services 188 178 94.68 

Finance 53 50 94.34 

Pride in Place 243 194 79.83 

Public Health 21 21 100 

Totals 1147 934 81.43 

Page 136



   

4.7 Torbay Council is a member of The National Anti-Fraud Network.  This membershi
[...]
cial protection, 
manage its reputation, ensure legal compliance and provide operational efficiencies.  
 

4.16 Each department is required to capture their fraud risks in spar.net, the councils 
central risk database.   
 

4.17 Although the requirement is included within training sessions and service plans, many 
managers are yet to submit their Fraud Risk Assessments.   

 
4.18 The Cabinet Office run a national anti-fraud campaign, The National Fraud Initiative 

(NFI). Participation is mandatory. It is a data matching exercise to assist in the 
detection area of fraud and error. The main exercise occurs bi-annually with smaller 
exercises conducted annually.  The work is managed and largely maintained by the 
Counter Fraud and Error Team.  
 

4.19 During this period, work has continued to finalise the results from the 2022/23 
exercise.  Work has also been undertaken to complete the annual exercise for 
2023/24.  
 

Page 137



   

4.20 NFI Reports for the bi-annual 2024/25 (main) exercise received in the final quarter of 
the financial year. The results from this exercise will conclude within the next financial 
year.  
 

4.21 We previously reported, an invitation by the Cabinet Office to participate in a pilot, 
following our suggestion to review Council Tax discount and exemption records by 
matching to Deceased data.  March 2024 saw the release of pilot report 805.   
 

4.22 The results for Torbay from this pilot are detailed in Section 10.  The Cabinet Office 
have confirmed the pilot identified £1.6 million in irregularities.  As such the pilot is 
hailed a success and incorporated into the bi-annual reports provided to all Local 
Authorities on 15/01/2025.  

 
4.23 The fraud team continue to receive referrals received into the department.  

 
4.24 When undertaking reviews the fraud support officers identify cases of potential fraud.  

These cases are added to the case management system for further investigation.   
 

4.25 The team conducts Work
[...]
 and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

29 October 2025  2025/26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  

 Progress against Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 

 Whistleblowing Complaints and HR Investigations 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 
 

21 January 2026 

 

 Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 

Areas Requiring Improvement 

 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy  

 2024/25 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Torbay Council Auditor’s Annual Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report (plus wholly owned companies risk 
update) 

 Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 RIPA Update  

 Counter Fraud and Error - 6 monthly Update 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

P
age 151

A
genda Item

 11



Audit Committee Work Plan 2025/2026 

25 March 2026  Internal Audit Plan 

 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

 Counter Fraud and Error Annual Plan 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

 

 

P
age 152


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Draft Audit Plan for Torbay Council
	Main section
	Slide 1: Audit Plan for  Torbay Council
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 4: Local Government Reorganisation
	Slide 5: Local Audit Reform
	Slide 6: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 7: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 8: Key developments impacting our audit approach (continued)
	Slide 9: IFRS 16 Leases
	Slide 10: The Backstop
	Slide 11: Introduction and Headlines
	Slide 12: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 13: Introduction and headlines (continued)
	Slide 14: Identified  risks
	Slide 15: Significant risks identified
	Slide 16: Significant risks identified (continued)
	Slide 17: Significant risks identified (continue

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 May 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Fellows, Long and Maddison 
 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, following his resignation from the Conservative Group, 
Councillors Hutchings was no longer a member of the Committee. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 March 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference which had been approved 
at the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2025. 
 

4. Draft Audit Plan for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of Torbay Council.  Julie Masci, Key Audit Partner for Grant 
Thornton informed Members that the national context and previous recommendations 
such as the quality of the previous financial statements had been taken into 
consideration in forming the risk profile and development of Audit Plan. 
 
Members noted that the audit of the Torbay Economic Development Company 
(TEDC) would be undertaken by Bishop Fleming despite the Council’s decision to 
dissolve the company.  Members were advised that some assets held by the company 
were still in the process of being transferred and therefore the company had not been 
‘wound up’, with a Board of Directors still in place who were responsible for the 
preparation and sign off of the company’s accounts. 
 
Reference was made to the IT Audit Strategy and how the Council’s External Auditors 
would work with the Council’s Internal Auditors.  Ms Masci explained that they 
complement the audit undertaken by Internal Audit rather than duplicate, however 
External Audit could not direct Internal Audit as it would give rise to a conflict of 
interest. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

 

The Head of Corporate Finance informed Members that the current deadline to 
publish the Statement of Accounts was the end of June.  However, due to ongoing 
resource issues this deadline was unlikely to be met with a publication date likely to 
be mid-August.  Members were advised the delay would not impact on the planned 
audit commencement date which was 15 September 2025.  An additional Technical 
Accountant and been employed and additional resource had been provided within the 
Capital Finance Team as this was also an area where skills and knowledge were 
lacking. 
 

5. Treasury Management Outturn  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

6. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/2025  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2024/2025.  The Director of Corporate Services informed Members that the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provided the opportunity for the 
organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance 
to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its Statement of 
Accounts and the probity of its operations.  The Annual Governance Statement fulfils 
the statutory requirement in England for a local authority to conduct a review at least 
once in each financial year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to 
include a statement reporting on the review with its Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members questioned whether the Audit Committee should have greater oversight of 
the audits and risk registers of the Torbay Economic Development Company (TEDC) 
given the company was being dissolved.  Members were advised that at present the 
TEDC still existed and was required to maintain a Board of Directors who remained 
legally accountable. 
 
Julie Masci informed Members that the Annual Governance Statement should provide 
assurance of group accounts and provide a statement of effectiveness.  In order to do 
so, reference should be made to the views of other independent bodies, what 
recommendations had been made by External Audit, and what was the opinion of 
Internal Audit.  The draft Annual Governance Statement required a little more detail 
rather than just setting out the bigger picture. 
 
Members discussed the Draft Annual Governance Statement and reflected that new 
Councillors could find it difficult to express their needs and what they wanted to 
achieve whilst in Office.  Members were unable to reach a consensus to be able to 
approve the draft for referral to External Audit and therefore suggested a number of 
changes as set out below. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and Group Leaders, review the draft Annual Governance Statement to 
more accurately reflect: 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

 

1) the group arrangements; 
 

2) the recommendations and opinion of External and Internal Audit and the 
responses to those recommendations and opinion; 

 
3) the completed action being removed; and 

 
4) references to the Devon Assurance Partnership being standardised throughout. 

 
In accordance with Council Standing Order A18.6 Councillor Maddison requested her 
vote of abstention to be recorded. 
 

7. Risk Management Update  
 
Members noted an update on the Council’s current risk position and notable 
information with regards to the Council’s overall risk management arrangements.  The 
Director of Corporate Services informed Members that a significant number of risks 
had been adopted as a result of the incorporation of Torbay Economic Development 
Company functions.  Following feedback from the Committee the note sections had 
been improved and a key had been added. 
 

8. Counter Fraud and Error Update  
 
Members considered a report on the counter fraud activity undertaken for the period 
of 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, including progress against the 2024/2025 Counter 
Fraud Plan.  The report also included details of the Economic Crime and Corporate 
Transparency Act 2023 which introduced the new offence of failure to prevent fraud.  
The Counter Fraud and Error Manager informed Members that capturing a fraud risk 
register was crucial to provide the Council with financial protection, manage its 
reputation, ensure legal compliance and provide operational efficiencies.  Each 
department was required to capture their fraud risks in spar.net, the Councils central 
risk database.  Despite the requirement being included within training sessions and 
service plans, many managers were yet to submit their Fraud Risk Assessments.   
 
Members were also made aware that raising awareness was an integral part of fraud 
prevention.  To ensure colleagues maintained a high level of fraud awareness, Torbay 
Council had a mandatory i-learn course with a requirement to re-take periodically.  
This course was updated and relaunched in April 2024.  The requirement to re-take 
this course was communicated through staff newsletters and in the second half of this 
reporting period, further communications to individuals were issued and subsequently 
their managers were informed if the course remained incomplete.  This approach had 
resulted in an upturn in completion levels. 
 
Members were concerned at the slow completion rate of the fraud risk assessments 
and amount of encouragement required to complete the i-Learn training course.  They 
noted that the Devon Assurance Partnership would be auditing the Councils fraud risk 
position, which included the fraud risk assessment process and requested sight of the 
report and any subsequent management action plan. 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Senior Leadership Team, consider the Devon Assurance Partnership Report 
on the implementation of the Fraud Risk Assessments, the subsequent action plan 
and present both to the Audit Committee in September. 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the following updates to the work programme: 
 

 the Audit Committee scheduled for 30 July be moved to 8 September 2025; 

 the following items be listed for consideration at the following meetings: 
 
8 September 2025: 

1) Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 (Updated) 
2) 2024/25 Draft Statement of Accounts  
3) 2024/25 Treasury Management Outturn 
4) Internal Audit Report and Management Action Plan on Counter Fraud 

(Risk Assessments) 
 
29 October 2025: 

1) Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 
2) Whistleblowing Complaints and HR Investigations (report to be 

expanded to include a copy of the Whistleblowing Policy and details of 
the process when a Whistleblowing complaint is received) 

3) Council Subsidiaries – Governance & Finances Update 
 

25 March 2026: 
1) Annual Audit Report 2025/2026 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


